

RECEIVED

DEC 17 2021

TONY R. MOORE, CLERK
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
SHREVEPORT LOUISIANA
BY

United States Department of Justice

United States Attorney's Office Western District of Louisiana

Tom Stagg United States Courthouse 300 Fannin Street, Suite 3201 Shreveport, Louisiana 71101

Phone: 318-676-3600 Fax: 318-676-3641 John M. Shaw United States Courthouse 800 Lafayette Street, Suite 2200 Lafayette, Louisiana 70501

Phone: 337-262-6618 Fax: 337-262-6682

December 13, 2021

NOTICE

Pursuant to the authority granted by Rule 4(i)(1)(A) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, I hereby designate the following individuals in the United States Attorney's Office for the Western District of Louisiana to accept service by delivery of summonses and complaints in suits against the United States of America or upon an officer or agency thereof.

Shreveport Office:

The Information/Receptionist 300 Fannin Street, Suite 3201 Shreveport, Louisiana 71101-3068

Lafayette Office:

The Information/Receptionist 800 Lafayette Street, Suite 2200 Lafayette, Louisiana 70501

In addition, service may be accomplished by sending the summons and complaint by registered or certified mail addressed to the U.S. Attorney or Civil Chief located in the Shreveport or Lafayette office of the United States Attorney. This notice shall be effective upon filing with the Clerk of Court, and supersedes any previous notice filed by this office.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BRANDON B. BROWN United States Attorney

Western District of Louisiana